county board of education for the unorganized school territry shall determine to be necessary for the purposes hereof in each of the years 1951 through and including 1968. The proceeds from such tax shall be placed in a separate fund, under the control of such county board of education for the unorganized school territory, and shall be used for the purpose of retiring bonds issued for said unorganized school territory now outstanding or which are hereafter issued for school buildings therein and interest on such bonds; and not less than 65 percent of any proceeds of said levy not needed for such bond and interest payments shall be used for the construction and equipment of new school buildings or for the expansion and equipment of existing school buildings, and the remainder of such proceeds may be used for salaries and operations of schools.

Subsequent to the year 1958 there may be levied an aggregate total of not to exceed \$1,800,000 in taxes, provided, that the levy in any one year shall not exceed one mill, for the sole purpose of school building construction, remodeling and repair, or the payment of the interest and principal on school building bonds, excepting that of said total tax levy of \$1,800,-000, hereby authorized, a total sum of \$50,000 may be expended for teachers' salaries or other current school expenses.

Approved April 17, 1957.

CHAPTER 470-S. F. No. 611

An act relating to public health and providing the financing by local and state government; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 145.51, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 145.51, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

145.51 Funds appropriated and fees collected. Subdivision 1. Every health department established under sections 145.47 to 145.54 shall be operated and maintained from funds appropriated and fees collected within the counties included in the area covered by such health department, together with such state and federal funds and private grants which may be appropriated or granted to it or to any of its participating county or other political subdivisions. The cost of maintenance of every such health department shall be borne by the several participating counties on the basis of the ratio of the population of each such county to the total population served by the said health department, and the amount thus required of each of the participating counties for such health department purposes shall be spread as a separate tax levy against all of the taxable property of each of such counties. The tax levy shall not exceed *two mills* against all of the taxable property of each of such counties, and, where a city of the first or second class does not come within the jurisdiction of such health department its population shall not be considered in such computation, and the health department tax levy of such county shall not apply to the property within such city.

Approved April 17, 1957.

CHAPTER 471-S. F. No. 721

An act relating to old age assistance; amending Minnesota Statutes 1958, Section 256.16, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 256.16, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 527, is amended to read:

256.16. Applicants, requirements to obtain aid. Old age assistance may be granted to an applicant who:

(1) Has attained the age of 65 years;

(2) Has resided in the state for one year immediately preceding the application for old age assistance; except that an applicant who is receiving old age assistance from another state and has removed to Minnesota shall be granted assistance only when he has resided in Minnesota for a period equal to that required by such other state before it will grant assistance to a Minnesota recipient who removes to such state;

(3) Is not, because of physical or mental condition, in need of continued institutional care and such care is reasonably available to him.

Approved April 17, 1957.

CHAPTER 472-S. F. No. 934

An act relating to mutual hail, tornado, and cyclone insurance companies; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 66.46.